CHICAGO ROUTE NUMBERS
Until approximately 1948, the riding public had no clue that Chicago streetcar and bus routes had route
numbers. However, they do go back a lot further. It appears that numbers first appeared in 1924, and
for revenue department use only, to aid in calculation of revenue per route. Prior to that, only city-
mandated “thru routes” carried numbers. The original thru routes in 1907 were:
 1 Broadway/Indiana
 2 Clybourn/Wentworth
 3 Clark/Cottage Grove

Union/Wacker Express and 125-Water Tower Express 1/27/75
In 1975-76 CTA decided to change all bus destination signs, and in the process “rationalize” the
numbering system. Following were changed:
 4A Pullman to 104 2/15/76
 5 Jeffery Express to 6 10/13/75
 21B Douglas Extension to 25 West Cermak 11/30/75
 22A Wentworth to 24 2/22/76
 31A West 31st to 32 3/1/76
 36A State to 29 2/22/76
 42B South Halsted to 8A 2/15/76
 50A South Damen to 48 6/2/75
 58A Ogden to 98 4/19/76
 62 Archer Depot Shuttle to 129 NW/Franklin 3/1/76
 62 Archer Express via Expressway to 99 Stevenson Express 3/1/76
 64 Cumberland Express to 69 3/22/76
 111A Vincennes/111th to 112 2/15/76
 151 Sheridan Express to 146 4/18/76
 151 Outer Drive Express to 147 4/18/76
 153 Wilson/Michigan Express to 145 4/18/76
 153 Wilson-Outer Drive Express to 148 4/18/76
 156 Wilson/LaSalle Express to 135 4/18/76
 156 LaSalle/Sheridan Express to 136 Sheridan/LaSalle Express 4/18/76
After this, numbers changes become more frequent:
 5 Jeffery becomes 6 Jeffery Local 1/3/82
 5 South Shore Night Bus – new route 2/2/92
 10 Lunch Loop – new route 8/3/92, discontinued 7/2/93
 10 Museum of Science and Industry – new route 11/24/95
 14 Devon/Cicero – discontinued 6/8/79, replaced by 54A N Cicero/Skokie Blvd and 155A W
Devon
 14 S Lake Shore Express – new route 1/4/82
 15 Canal/Wacker – discontinued 12/31/81
 15 Shopping Loop – new route 8/3/92, discontinued 6/28/96
 15 Jeffery Local – new route 8/31/03
 16 Lake – discontinued 10/4/97
 17 Westchester – transferred to PACE 12/14/12
 19 Stadium Express – new special-events route 3/3/93
 23 Morgan/Racine – discontinued 9/11/81
 23 Washington Express – temporary route during L reconstruction 1/9/94 to 5/18/96
 25 West Cermak – absorbed by 21-Cermak 6/16/06
 26 South Shore Express – new route 9/2/03
 31 31st – discontinued 9/12/81, resumed 4/8/82 to 10/4/97, resumed again 9/6/16
 32 West 31st – replaced part of 35-35th 11/8/93, discontinued 10/3/97
 33 Magnificent Mile Express – new route 4/17/89, discontinued 3/30/13
 38 Indiana – discontinued 9/19/81, resumed as shuttle 2/6/83 to  1/23/88
 38 Michigan Express – temporary route during L reconstruction 1/9/94 to 5/18/96
 38 Ogden/Taylor – replaced part of 37 Taylor/Ogden 6/26/06, absorbed by 157-
Streeterville/Taylor 9/4/09
 40 O’Hare – discontinued 9/8/84 after L extended to airport
 40 Chinatown/Pilsen – summer route 5/28/04 to 9/25/05
 41 Elston/Clybourn – discontinued 10/3/97
 42 Halsted/Archer – discontinued 11/5/93, resumed 3/28/94 to 10/3/97
 45 Ashland/Archer – discontinued 11/5/93
 58 Ogden/Randolph – discontinued 9/12/81, absorbed by 37-Sedgwick/Ogden
 61 Archer/Franklin Express – new route 11/26/79, discontinued 7/1/94
 64 Foster/Lawrence – discontinued 2/26/83, replaced by 81W-W Lawrence, 92A-W Foster, 69-
Foster/East River
 64 Foster/Canfield – replaced part of 69-Foster/East River 1/23/88, discontinued 12/14/12
 69 Cumberland Express – discontinued 2/25/83
 69 Foster/East River – new route 2/28/83, discontinued 12/14/12
 89 McCormick – discontinued 12/10/76
 89 Northeastern Illinois U-bus – new route 9/8/77, discontinued 9/11/81